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FEATURE ARTICLE

ABA Formal Opinion 501: Supervising Solicitation

On April 13, 2022, the American Bar Association Standing Committee on Ethics and Profes-
sional Responsibility released Formal Opinion 501, which provides guidance on compli-
ance with Rule 7.3 and its interaction with Rules 8.4 and 5.3.

 The Opinion begins by reminding lawyers who hold managerial or supervisory roles in 
their law firms of their obligations under Rules 5.3(b)–(c) and 8.4(a). KRPC Rule 5.3(b) reads:

A lawyer having direct supervisory authority over another lawyer shall make rea-
sonable efforts to ensure that the other lawyer conforms to the rules of professional 
conduct.

KRPC 5.3(c) reads:

A lawyer shall be responsible for another lawyer’s violation of the rules of profes-
sional conduct if: 

(1) The lawyer orders or, with knowledge of the specific conduct, ratifies the conduct 
involved; or 

(2) The lawyer is a partner or has comparable managerial authority in the law firm 
in which the other lawyer practices, or has direct supervisory authority over the 
other lawyer, and knows of the conduct at a time when its consequences can be 
avoided or mitigated but fails to take reasonable remedial action.

MRPC Rule 4-5.3(b) reads:

A lawyer having direct supervisory authority over the nonlawyer shall make reason-
able efforts to ensure that the person’s conduct is compatible with the professional 
obligations of the lawyer.

MRPC Rule 4-5.3(c) reads:

A lawyer shall be responsible for conduct of such a person that would be a violation 
of the Rules of Professional Conduct if engaged in by a lawyer if: 

(1) the lawyer orders or, with the knowledge of the specific conduct, ratifies the 
conduct involved; or
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(2) the lawyer is a partner, or has comparable managerial authority in the law firm in 
which the person is employed, or has direct supervisory authority over the person 
and knows of the conduct at a time when its consequences can be avoided or miti-
gated but fails to take reasonable remedial action.

The ABA Model Rules 5.3(b) and (c) are substantially the same as those adopted in Missouri and 
Kansas.

 KRPC Rule 8.4(a) reads:

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: 

Violate or attempt to violate the rules of professional conduct, knowingly assist or 
induce another to do so, or do so through the acts of another…

MRPC 4-8.4(a) and Model Rule 8.4(a) are the same as KRPC 8.4(a).

 The overall impact of the combination of Rules 5.3(b) and (c) and 8.4(a) is that lawyers 
may be held responsible for the ethical breaches of others in their law firms in some circumstances. 
Formal Opinion 501 is specifically concerned with making lawyers understand that this liability for 
others in law firms whom they supervise extends to breaches of the solicitation Rules set out in Rule 
7.3. KRPC Rules 7.3(a)-(b) read:

(a) A lawyer shall not by in-person, live telephone or real-time electronic contact 
solicit professional employment when a significant motive for the lawyer’s doing so 
is the lawyer’s pecuniary gain, unless the person contacted: 

(1) Is a lawyer; or 

(2) Has a family, closer personal, or prior professional relationship with the 
lawyer. 

(b) A lawyer shall not solicit professional employment by written, recorded or elec-
tronic communication or by in-person, telephone or real-time electronic contact 
even when not otherwise prohibited by paragraph (a), if: 

(1) The target of the solicitation has made known to the lawyer a desire not 
to be solicited by the lawyer; or

(2) The solicitation involves coercion, duress or harassment.

MRPC Rules 4-7.3(a)-(c) read:

(a) In-person solicitation. A lawyer may not initiate the in-person, telephone, or 
real time electronic solicitation of legal business under any circumstance, other than 
with an existing or former client, lawyer, close friend, or relative.
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(b) Written Solicitation. A lawyer may initiate written solicitations to an existing or 
former client, lawyer, friend, or relative without complying with the requirements 
of Rule 4-7.3(b). Written solicitations to others are subject to the following require-
ments:

(1) Any written solicitation by mail shall be plainly marked “ADVERTISE-
MENT” on the face of the envelope and all written solicitations shall be 
plainly marked “ADVERTISEMENT” at the top of the first page in type at 
least as large as the largest written type used in the written solicitation;

(2) The lawyer shall retain a copy of each such written solicitation for two 
years. If written identical solicitations are sent to two or more prospective 
clients, the lawyer may comply with this requirement by retaining a single 
copy together with a list of the names and addresses of persons to whom the 
written solicitation was sent;

(3) Each written solicitation must include the following:

“Disregard this solicitation if you have already engaged a lawyer in 
connection with the legal matter referred to in this solicitation. You 
may wish to consult your lawyer or another lawyer instead of me 
(us). The exact nature of your legal situation will depend on many 
facts not known to me (us) at this time. You should understand that 
the advice and information in this solicitation is general and that 
your own situation may vary. This statement is required by rule of 
the Supreme Court of Missouri.”;

(4) Written solicitations mailed to prospective clients shall be sent only by 
regular United States mail, not registered mail or other forms of restricted 
or certified delivery;

(5) Written solicitations mailed to prospective clients shall not be made to 
resemble legal pleadings or other legal documents;

(6) Any written solicitation prompted by a specific occurrence involving or 
affecting the intended recipient of the solicitation or family member shall 
disclose how the lawyer obtained the information prompting the solicita-
tion;

(7) A written solicitation seeking employment by a specific prospective client 
in a specific matter shall not reveal on the envelope or on the outside of a 
self-mailing brochure or pamphlet the nature of the client’s legal problem;

(8) If a lawyer knows that a lawyer other than the lawyer whose name or 
signature appears on the solicitation will actually handle the case or matter 
or that the case or matter will be referred to another lawyer or law firm, any 
written solicitation concerning a specific matter shall include a statement so 
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advising the potential client; and

(9) A lawyer shall not send a written solicitation regarding a specific matter 
if the lawyer knows or reasonably should know that the person to whom the 
solicitation is directed is represented by a lawyer in the matter.

(c) A lawyer shall not send, or knowingly permit to be sent, on behalf of the lawyer, 
the lawyer’s firm, the lawyer’s partner, an associate, or any other lawyer affiliated 
with the lawyer or the lawyer’s firm a written solicitation to any prospective client 
for the purpose of obtaining professional employment if:

(1) It has been made known to the lawyer that the person does not want to receive 
such solicitations from the lawyer;

(2) The written solicitation involves coercion, duress, fraud, overreaching, harass-
ment, intimidation, or undue influence;

(3) The written solicitation contains a false, fraudulent, misleading, or deceptive 
statement or claim or makes claims as to the comparative quality of legal services, 
unless the comparison can be factually substantiated, or asserts opinions about the 
liability of the defendant or offers assurances of client satisfaction;

(4) The written solicitation concerns an action for personal injury or wrongful death 
or otherwise relates to an accident or disaster involving the person solicited or a 
relative of that person if the accident or disaster occurred less than 30 days prior to 
the solicitation or if the lawyer knows or reasonably should know that the physical, 
emotional, or mental state of the person solicited makes it unlikely that the person 
would exercise reasonable judgment in employing a lawyer; or

(5) The written solicitation vilifies, denounces or disparages any other potential 
party.

The Opinion provides three hypotheticals to help lawyers understand the interactions of these pro-
visions. The first hypothetical involves actions by a lawyer himself. The lawyer is able to get a list of 
newly charged criminal defendants, telephones them, and offers “general legal services.” The lawyer 
does not know the people he calls, and none of them are lawyers. Thus, the question is whether the 
lawyer has violated Rule 7.3 by calling the defendants. The Opinion answers this with a resounding 
“yes”:

The communication offers to provide, or reasonably can be understood as offering 
to provide, legal services. The offer to provide “general legal services” reasonably 
can be understood by a prospective client as offering to provide legal services for a 
particular matter of which the lawyer has knowledge, i.e., the arrest. 

The facts of the second hypothetical are more complex and involve actions not by a lawyer herself, 
but by others. In this hypothetical a law firm hires a “lead generator” who employs people to search 
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the Internet looking for possible clients, including people injured in mass torts, products liability, 
and other cases. The lawyer lawyer in charge of law firm marketing and the lead generator have the 
following exchange after the lead generator has produced a list of potential clients for the law firm:

“I don’t know what you are doing, and I don’t care! Keep ‘em coming!” The lead 
generator responds, “We just call the people who are online discussing accidents.” 

Not surprisingly, the Opinion advises that this arrangement violates Rule 7.3(a) and that the lawyer 
has violated multiple Rules by his actions and statements:

The lawyer, with direct supervision over the lead generator, has made no effort to 
ensure that the lead generator, specifically hired to generate clients, understood and 
would conform its actions to be compatible with the lawyer’s professional obliga-
tions. By failing to train the lead generator concerning the limitations on direct 
solicitation contained in Rule 7.3, the lawyer violated Rule 5.3(b), and by accepting 
the leads knowing they were generated through prohibited solicitation, the lawyer 
ratified the conduct of which he had knowledge and violated Rule 5.3(c). If the 
lawyer also was a partner or a lawyer with comparable managerial authority in the 
firm, Rule 5.3(a) would require the lawyer to “make reasonable efforts to ensure 
that the firm has in effect measures giving reasonable assurance that the person’s 
conduct is compatible with the professional obligations of the lawyer.”

In a note to this hypothetical, the committee indicated that it held the lawyer “to have ‘knowledge’ 
when the lawyer consciously, deliberately failed to inquire into the facts of a matter.”

 In the third hypothetical, a paralegal in a law firm is discovered to be moonlighting as a 
paramedic. When confronted by her supervising lawyer about her second job, she tells him that 
she has been helping the law firm by handing out the firm’s cards to injured people when they are 
transported by ambulance. Upon investigation of this story, several new firm clients confirm that 
the paralegal’s story was true and that was how they had heard about the firm. Upon learning all of 
this, the supervising lawyer, rather than being horrified by the clear violation of the Rules, congrat-
ulates the paralegal and promises a bonus. The Opinion states:

No lawyer at the firm made any effort to train or ensure that the paralegal’s conduct 
comported with the professional obligations of a lawyer. In fact, the paralegal’s super-
visory lawyer has knowledge of the specific conduct and has ratified the conduct by 
speaking of it approvingly and suggesting the paralegal would receive a bonus for 
bringing in new clients. Therefore the supervisory lawyer has violated Rules 5.3(b) 
and (c).

Because no partner or managing lawyer has in place measures giving reasonable assurances that 
nonlawyers’ conduct is compatible with the professional obligations of the lawyer, they have vio-
lated Rule 5.3(a).
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It really is rather hard to believe that an experienced lawyer would react as hypothesized. A 
clearer case of “ambulance chasing” is hard to imagine!

 In the final hypothetical, a lawyer asks a banker to hand out his business card to bank 
customers who might need estate planning work. The Opinion states that this does not violate the 
Rules:

The conduct does not violate Rule 7.3 because the actions are not solicitation as 
defined by paragraph (a). The lawyer did not target a specific person the lawyer 
knew or reasonably should have known was in need of legal services in a particular 
matter, nor communicate or direct communications with that person. The lawyer 
has no authority over the banker’s conduct, does not control either the content of 
any communication the banker makes nor even whether any communication occurs 
at all. The banker’s communication with bank customers should not reasonably be 
construed as an offer to provide legal services, because the banker is not authorized 
to make that offer on behalf of the lawyer. The communication, if one occurs at 
all, is a recommendation, the type of “word-of-mouth” referral that is permissi-
ble under Rule 7.3. Moreover, because the lawyer is not directing what the banker 
should say and the banker’s customers are not speaking directly to the lawyer, the 
lawyer’s request to the banker is permissible.

Under the facts given in the hypothetical, the Opinion’s conclusion seems correct. Lawyers often 
expand their business by asking friends and clients to refer their friends and business acquaintance 
referrals. Nonetheless, it is important for lawyers who do this to be sure that the conditions stated 
in the Opinion, such as having no “authority” over the person making the referral, are met.

 Formal Opinion 501 is an extremely useful guide to the interactions among multiple Rules 
and serves as a reminder to lawyers generally that they have responsibility to ensure that their staff 
follow the Rules as required in Chapter 5.

•
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NEW AUTHORITY

An Ohio Case on Rule 7.3(a)

The Supreme Court of Ohio issued an opinion on February 12, 2020, in a disciplinary case 
in which a lawyer, Natalie J. Bahan, was accused of violating the prohibition against direct 
solicitation under Ohio Rule 7.3(a) as well as Ohio Rules 8.4(d) (prohibiting behavior prej-

udicial to the justice system) and 8.4(h) (prohibiting conduct that reflects a lawyer’s unfitness to 
practice law).1

Ms. Bahan made an unsolicited visit to a woman who was accused of murdering her husband 
and who was incarcerated at the time of the visit. Ms. Bahan had no prior acquaintance with the 
accused nor did the accused request that she visit. Ms. Bahan learned of the woman’s problems on 
the Internet. She also sought out an experienced criminal lawyer and asked whether he believed 
that she could visit the accused. He apparently told her that he saw no problem with her plan. The 
opinion points out that there was some dispute over when Ms. Bahan sought out this advice and 
when and whether she discussed the ethical issues, including whether Ms. Bahan and the more 
experienced lawyer had any plan to charge the accused a fee.2

The Columbus Bar Association charged Ms. Bahan with the three ethical violations noted 
above. At her hearing before a disciplinary panel appointed by the Ohio Board of Professional 
Conduct she testified that she believed that she had not violated any of the three Rules cited because 
she had wanted only to counsel the accused about her rights because she believed that the accused 
might have been acting in self-defense against domestic violence. She also testified that she had no 
thought of pecuniary gain in visiting the accused and that she saw the representation of the accused 
as an opportunity for her to gain trial experience. In addition, Ms. Bahan stated that she sent the 
accused a bill “only at the request” of the accused. The panel found insufficient evidence that Ms. 
Bahan had violated Ohio Rules 8.4 (a) of 8.4(h). They did, however, find that she had violated Ohio 
Rule 7.3(a) and recommended a stayed six-month suspension of her license. Ms. Bahan appealed.

The Ohio Supreme Court agreed with the panel’s finding. The Court found several facts to 
be significant. Briefly summarized, the Court found that Ms. Bahan presented the accused with 
a proposed fee agreement at her second meeting, and that fee agreement listed Ms. Bahan as the 
accused’s sole attorney, even though the accused mentioned that she was considering hiring another 
lawyer (the more experienced criminal defense lawyer Ms. Bahan had consulted, who eventually 
informed her that he could not represent the accused). At a later meeting with the accused’s daugh-
ters, Ms. Bahan also discussed the accused’s financial condition, although Ms. Bahan later testified 
that she did this in order to discover whether the accused was eligible for appointed counsel. Ms. 
Bahan filed a motion of appearance and several other motions in the accused’s case. Eventually, 
the accused chose another lawyer to represent her. Ms. Bahan withdrew from the case. She then 

1 Columbus Bar Association v. Bahan, 159 Ohio St.3d 479, 152 N.E.3d 189 (Ohio 2020).
2 Bahan, 159 Ohio St.3d at 483.
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contacted the accused’s family and stated that she “hoped” that they would pay her for the work she 
had done. They did not, and she did not pursue the accused for payment. On these facts, the Ohio 
Supreme Court found that Ms. Bahan had, indeed, violated Ohio Rule 7.3(a). They stated:

Although Bahan claims that gaining trial experience and improving her trial skills 
were the motivating factors for contacting Kennedy, because Bahan expressed her 
desire to be compensated for the time she had spent on the case and sent a bill for 
her services, she nonetheless committed a violation.3

The Court, after discussing Ohio Rule 7.3(a) and its preventative purpose, stated:

Bahan’s assertions that she sent Kennedy a bill only at Kennedy’s request, that she did 
not attempt to collect any payment of that bill, and that the grievance in this matter 
was not filed by Kennedy demonstrate that Bahan either misunderstands the rule 
or that she lost sight of her ethical duty. Prof.Cond.R. 7.3(a) places an ethical duty 
on attorneys to refrain from in-person solicitation under certain circumstances. It 
is a preventative rule, and a violation of the rule does not turn on whether the pro-
spective client was harmed. Ohralik, 436 U.S. at 463, 98 S.Ct. 1912, 56 L.Ed.2d 444. 
Rather, a violation of the rule turns on the attorney’s conduct.4

Notably, while the court upheld the panel’s judgment that Ms. Bahan had in fact violated Ohio Rule 
7.3(a), it did not impose the panel’s proposed sanction. Instead the Court decided that a public 
reprimand was an appropriate sanction. After discussing a number of Ohio cases on disciplinary 
sanctions, the Court stated:

Considering the misconduct and sanctions imposed in these cases, we think that 
a public reprimand is an appropriate sanction in Bahan’s case. The board found, 
and we agree, that Bahan’s ethical violation was a single incident involving a single 
prospective client and that it did not result in financial harm to Kennedy. Bahan’s 
refusal to acknowledge the wrongfulness of her conduct is not enough, on its 
own, to justify an increase in sanction from a public reprimand. Bahan has had no 
other disciplinary matters filed against her, and she is respected as an attorney in 
her community. Despite Bahan’s refusal to acknowledge the wrongfulness of her 
conduct, she stipulated to the facts of the case, she made a full disclosure to the 
board, and she was cooperative with the disciplinary investigation.5

One lesson to be learned from this case is that, despite the best of intentions, engaging in unsolic-
ited contact with potential clients without strictly observing the requirements of Rule 7.3(a) will 
not be tolerated by courts.

3 Ibid., at 483.
4 Ibid., at 484.
5 Ibid. at 486. Unfortunately, Ms. Bahan found herself in disciplinary trouble again. See Co-
lumbus Bar Association v. Bahan, 2022 Ohio 1210 (Ohio 2022).
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ETHICS & MALPRACTICE RESEARCH TIP

New Articles Drawn from the Current Index of Legal 
Periodicals

1. Kenesha Starling, “Ethical Obligations of Self- Regulating Professions: A Comparison of ABA 
Model Rules and AMA Code of Medical Ethics Opinions Governing Professional Discretion 
and Confidentiality of Information, and the Impositions of Heightened Professional Responsi-
bility,” 61 S. Tex. L. Rev. 159 (2021).

This is a fascinating comparison of the ethics rules applicable to the legal profession versus 
the medical profession.

2. David S. Rubenstein, “Acquiring Ethical AI,” 73 Fla. L. Rev. 747 (2021).

We must all continue to adapt to the ethical use of artificial intelligence in legal technology.

3. Lonnie T. Brown, “Criticizing Judges: A Lawyer’s Professional Responsibility,” 56 Ga. L. Rev. 
161 (2021).

4. Multiple Articles, The 2020 Clarke Prize Conference in Legal Ethics: Ethics, Risk, and Compliance 
with Organizational Clients. 56 Gonz. L. Rev. 205 (2020/2021).

•
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BLAST FROM THE PAST

Clarence Darrow’s Cynical Appraisal of Justice

Clarence Darrow was one of the twentieth century’s greatest trial lawyers, whose dedication 
to individual rights changed America. This dedication led, towards the end of his life, to 
increasing opposition and eventually prosecution, which led him to become cynical about 

the possibilities of achieving a “just” system of laws. The following quote comes from an article he 
published in Scribner’s Magazine in February 1932:

Whatever visions we may form of the word “justice,” still it has never meant any-
thing except adjusting human claims and human conduct to the established habits 
and customs and institutions of the world.  Justice never can be a lofty ideal.  It has 
no emotions nor passions.  It has no wings.  Its highest flight is to the Blind Goddess 
that stands on the courthouse roof.  It savors of syllogisms and fine distinctions 
which have no meaning or value in the important matters of life.  But there is no 
uncertainty in the meaning and effect of charity, of sympathy, of generosity, or of 
understanding.  Without these man is dead.  With them he can create a new world 
where human beings may have all the happiness that it is possible for life to give.

Clarence Darrow, “Who Knows Justice?”  Scribner’s Magazine (February 1932), pp. 73-77, at p. 77.
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